We expect that the net proceeds from this offering, after deducting the estimated underwriting discount and related
transaction fees and expenses, will be approximately $271.3 million (or $291.5 million if the underwriter exercises
its option to purchase additional shares of Class A common stock in full). We intend to use the net proceeds from
this offering, together with the net proceeds, if any, from the Concurrent Secured Notes Offering, for general
corporate purposes.

S-39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

We are providing the following information to assist you in analyzing the financial aspects of the offering. We urge
you to read all the information contained in the following table in conjunction with our historical financial
statements and related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and accompanying prospectus.
See “Where You Can Find More Information.”

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, long-term debt, total debt and total
capitalization as of September 30, 2020 on: (1) an actual basis, (2) an as adjusted basis, after giving effect to this
offering and (3) an as further adjusted basis, assuming consummation of, and after giving effect to, the Concurrent
Secured Notes Offering.

 As of September 30, 2020

 Actual
As Adjusted for

this offering

As Further
Adjusted for
Concurrent

Secured Notes
Offering

(dollars in thousands) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 153,437 $ 424,729 $ 684,229

Long-term debt:

Secured notes(2) 980,183 980,183 1,239,683

Total debt 980,183 980,183 1,239,683

Total stockholders’ equity 98,737 370,029 370,029

Total capitalization $1,078,920 $1,350,212 $1,609,712

(1) Cash and cash equivalents, actual, includes Restricted Cash of $40,714 as of September 30, 2020. Cash and cash equivalents, actual, as
adjusted and as further adjusted, excludes the impact of the cash dividend in respect of our common stock of $0.10 per share for the
fourth quarter of 2020, which was paid on December 9, 2020.

(2) Secured notes, actual and as adjusted, represents $1,000,000 aggregate principal amount of our 6.750% senior secured notes due 2025
outstanding as of September 30, 2020, net of $19,817 of remaining unamortized deferred financing costs as of September 30, 2020. Secured
notes, as further adjusted, includes $250,000 aggregate principal amount of additional 6.750% senior secured notes due 2025 offered in the
Concurrent Secured Notes Offering, increased by the notes premium and reduced by the initial purchasers’ discount and estimated related
transaction fees and expenses of approximately $500.